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Manager 
County Sheriffs Department 

200 Rook Ramsey Drive 
Decatur, Texas 76234 

Ms. 

III 

(the "department") receIved 
to a fatal accident. You claim the 

OR2012-001 

under section 552.108 of the Government Code. We 
claim and the information you 

552.301 prescribes procedures a 
whether requested information is 

~ 552.301(a). Section 552.301(b) 
the attorney general's decision and claim exceptions to 

tenth business day after date of its receipt written 
§ 552.301(b). Section 552.302 of the Government Code 
body fails to comply with section 552.301, the 

to required public disclosure and must 
reason to withhold any ofthe information. id. § 

S.W.3d App.-Fort Worth 2005, no pet.}; 
App.-Austin 1990, no writ). 
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requested this by 
Gov't Code § 552.308 (prescribing requirements for proof 

Code § 552.301). Thus, the department did not comply with 
section the submitted infom1ation is presumed to be public under 
section 552.302. This statutory presumption can generally be overcome when infom1ation 
is confidential by law or third-party interests are at stake. See Open Records Decision 

630 at 3 (1994), 325 at 2 (1982). Section 552.108 of the Govemment Code is a 
discretionary exception to disclosure that protects a govemmental body's interests and may 
be waived. See Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions 
generally), 663 at 5 (1999) (waiver of discretionary exceptions), 586 at 1-2 (1991) (statutory 

to Gov't Code § 552.108 may be waived), 177 at 3 (1977) (same). The 
claim under section 552.108 is not a compelling reason to withhold the 

submitted information. See Gov't Code § 552.302; ORO 586. Thus, in failing to comply 
section 552.301 (b), the department has waived section 552.108 with respect to all three 

the for the submitted information. See Gov't Code § 552.007; Open Records 
at 2 (1983). Therefore, the department may not withhold any of 

information from any ofthe requestors under section 552.108 ofthe 
Code. Instead, as the department claims no other exception to disclosure, the submitted 
infonnation must be released. 

is to the particular information at issue in 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be ied upon as a 

any other information or any other circumstances. 

deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities 
of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 

our website at -'-=~~-'-"-'~=~~=~~"-"-J"-'=-'~~~~~~' 
Attomey General's Open Government Hotline, 

conceming the allowable charges 
must directed to Cost Rules Administrator 

toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 
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c: Requestors 
enclosures) 


